

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 137	10 th July, 2023	Nauru

G.N.No. 763/2023

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 21

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT **HON. WAWANI JOE-GRANT DOWIYOGO M.P.,** BEING A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU EFFECTIVE ON THE TENTH DAY OF JULY 2023 UNTIL THE RETURN OF MINISTER ASSISTING THE PRESIDENT HON. MARTIN HUNT, M.P. OR HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 10TH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE.

H.E. HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u> <u>AND CHAIRMAN OF CABINET</u>

No.137

10th July, 2023

-2-

G.N.No. 764/2023

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, **I, HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN M.P.,** PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. WAWANI JOE-GRANT DOWIYOGO, M.P CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET- PRESIDENT

- Office of the President
 - Department of Presidency
 - Department of Ministerial
- Special Project Unit
- Good Governance
- Government Information Office

- Audit Office
- Naoero Museum & Heritage
- Nauru Electoral Commission

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE:

- Chief Secretary's Department
 - Secretariat
 - Gazette Section
 - Public Administration and Operations
 - Human Resources and Labour
 - Secretariat
 - Salary, Entitlements and Benefit
 - Budget and HR System Data
 - Training and Employee Relations
 - Recruitment and Employment Contract
 - Registry of Births, Deaths & Marriages

MINISTER FOR LAND MANAGEMENT

- Department of Land Management
 - Land Management Secretariat
 - Directorate of Lands & Survey
 - o Land Registration
 - Survey & Land Boundaries
 - Nauru Lands Committee

MINISTER FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

• Department of Multicultural Affairs

- Secretariat

_

- Governance Section
- Administration Section
- Enduring Capability Team Section
- Land Lease Section
- Regional Processing Centre (RPC)
- Safety & Security Section

HON. RENNIER S GADABU, M.P

No.137

-3-

G.N.No. 764/2023 (Cont'd)

Settlement which includes the Leaders Community **Consultative Committee**

- **Refugee Status Determination**
- Community Liaison Officer Project _
- **Refugee Status Determination**

MINISTER FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH DISABILITIES

Department of People Living with Disabilities •

MINISTER FOR COMMERCE & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

MINISTER FOR FOREIGN INVESTMENT AND INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT

HON. TIMOTHY IKA, M.P

HON. RICHARD-HYDE MENKE, M.P

MINISTER FOR FINANCE & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

- Department of Finance
 - Treasury
 - Planning & Aid Division (P.A.D)
 - Nauru Bureau of Statistics
 - Nauru Customs Service
 - Nauru Revenue Office
 - Social Welfare Services
 - Fuel
 - Commerce & Business Development
 - Nauru Superannuation
 - Foreign Investment & Industry Development
 - Small Business Development
 - Offshore Registry

MINISTER FOR NAURU TOURISM CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR CENPAC CORPORATION

MINISTER FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

- Nauru Emergency Services •
 - Secretariat -
 - National Rescue and Fire Services
 - National Emergency & Ambulance Service
 - National Meteorology & Hydrology Services
 - National Lifeguard Services
 - National Disaster Risk Management Services

MINISTER FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS:

- **Department of Internal Affairs**
 - Directorate of Youth Affairs -
 - Directorate of Culture & Language

No.137

-4-

G.N.No. 764/2023 (Cont'd)

- Directorate of Family & Community Services

- Clean & Green Project
- Bingo Administration Unit

MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS

- Department of Women & Social Development Affairs
 - Directorate of Women's Affairs
 - Child Protection Unit
 - Gender Main Streaming Unit

MINISTER FOR NAURU AIR CORPORATION

- Nauru Air Corporation
 - Nauru Air Corporation
 - Nauru Airline
 - Our Travel

MINISTER FOR NAURU PORT AUTHORITY

MINISTER FOR NAURU SHIPPING LINE

HON. PYON DEIYE, M.P

MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE:

- Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade
 - Secretariat Division
 - Finance and Administration Division
 - Regional Coordination Division
 - Protocol Division
 - Pacific Affairs Division
 - Legal Division
 - Labour Mobility Division
 - Trade and Investment Division
 - Bilateral Affairs Division
 - Multilateral Affairs Division
- Nauru Ocean Resources Inc. (NORI)

MINISTER FOR NAURU POLICE FORCE

Nauru Police Force

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT:

- Department of Transport
 - Secretariat Division
 - Land Transport Division
 - Vehicle Registration & Insurance Division
 - Directorate of Civil Aviation Division

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE RESPECTIVE MINISTERS, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE TENTH DAY OF JULY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTER.

No.137	10 th July.

-5-

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 10TH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE.

H.E. HON. RUSS JOSEPH KUN, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u> AND CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET
